BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Andy Andrews

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, Andy Andrews was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 18, 2011 at Marvell High
School, 1018 Highway 49, Marvell, Arkansas. Andy Andrews did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment 6n or about November 4, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:?.u R4

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ”/’7///

RB09232011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Andy Andrews

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

+

On September 23, 2011, Andy Andrews was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 18, 2011 at Marvell High
School, 1018 Highway 49, Marvell, Arkansas. Andy Andrews did not contest the
penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q_m:(?dlg

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:__ ; LJjZL

RB09232011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matthew Baldridge

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 12, 2011, Matthew Baldridge was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 14, 2011 at Flash Market
#410, Highway 25, Concord, Arkansas. Matthew Baldridge did not contest the penalty
in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d BL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date; (L /(8 /(//

RB10122011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matthew Baldridge

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 12, 2011, Matthew Baldridge was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 14, 2011 at Flash Market
#410, Highway 25, Concord, Arkansas. Matthew Baldridge did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about December 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byﬁ-@( &

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2 /C /(4

RB10122011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Tyler Beaudreau
Unlicensed
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 18, 2011, Tyler Beaudreau (Unlicensed) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $3,050.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as
adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for
performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304.
These violations occurred on November 4, 2011 at Babcock Residence, 4409 North
Maple Street, North Little Rock, Arkansas. Tyler Beaudreau did not contest the penalty
and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $3,050.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q//Q/? /._\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

pate:___/2./29 /11

RB11182011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Bradford
M-1542

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 1, 2011, Richard Bradford (M-1542) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for employing four (4) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 21,
2011 at Candlewood Suites, 3950 Springhill Plaza Hill Court, North Little Rock,
Arkansas. Richard Bradford did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about November 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@g«/\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 1///8///

RB11012011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Edward Brewer
M-2744

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Edward Brewer (M-2744) was assessed a civil money
pehalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing six (6) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on August 16,
2011 at Lisa Academy, 23 Corporate Hill, Little Rock, Arkansas. Edward Brewer did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 28, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQ_.MLTQJ_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:__ (& /05 (4

RB09062011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE:; Edward Brewer
M-2744

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Edward Brewer (M-2744) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing six individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of
the State of Arkansas. Edward Brewer did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

stk S

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: [o /’/ /5/

RB09062011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Larry Clarke

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, Larry Clarke was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 1, 2011 at Saddlebrook
Drive, Searcy, Arkansas. Larry Clarke did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 25, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byﬁ c(?J\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: Lo [z2< /i1

RB09232011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: RICHARD CORDEIRO
UNLICENSED

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and RICHARD
CORDEIRO enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and
assessments of civil money penaities issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL.
The parties agree and state the following:

1. RICHARD CORDEIRO admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law
regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on December 14, 2011.

2. The Department of Labor notified RICHARD CORDEIRO of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. RICHARD CORDEIRO has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. RICHARD CORDEIRO specifically agrees to future compliance with
Arkansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance
of electrical work.

5. RICHARD CORDEIRO and the ADOL agree that the above referenced
fine in this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the
state’s licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period
of two years from entry of this order.

Dated this 14" day of DECEMBER 2011.

ITIS SO izzEED. N < ; /4/ (;/4

By:
Ron Baker ) R RICHARD CORDEIRO
Labor Division Manager 2509 RED OAK DR
Arkansas Department of Labor VAN BUREN, AR 72956

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB12082011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Javier Diaz

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Javier Diaz was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 16, 2011 at Lisa Academy,
23 Corporate Hill Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas. Javier Diaz did not contest the penalty in
the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BV'Q-UZ&

'Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (o/u /(4

RB09062011G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Neil Duran

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 18, 2008, Neil Duran was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 22, 2008 at Books-A-Million,
6100 Phoenix, Fort Smith, Arkansas. Neil Duran did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about October 14, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d //—ZA

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date. 1o/ 7/1/

TH08222008B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Billy Ray Edwards

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 12, 2011, Billy Ray Edwards was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 14, 2011 at Flash Market
#410, Highway 25, Concord, Arkansas. Billy Ray Edwards did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about November 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@&'

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /(///17

RB10122011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: W. DEE ETTER
J-3475

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and W. DEE ETTER
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. W. DEE ETTER admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on September 28, 2011.

2. The Department of Labor notified W. DEE ETTER of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. W.DEE ETTER has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. W. DEE ETTER specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. W. DEE ETTER and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be dismissed provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year
period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

Dated this 21st day of NOVEMBER 2011.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By: __,g/ — By:_{4 )
Ron Baker W. DEE ETTER
Labor Division Manager 133 AIRWAY
Arkansas Department of Labor HOT SPRINGS, AR 71913
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB10102011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Terry Green

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2011, Terry Green was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2011 at 139 East First
Street, Maila, Arkansas. Terry Green did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

A

Date: /0/2&/'/

RB09152011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Wayne Green

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2011, Wayne Green was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2011 at 139 East First
Street, Maila, Arkansas. Wayne Green did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @&_
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: o éf ///

RB09152011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Osbaldo Guerrero

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Osbaldo Guerrero was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 16, 2011 at Lisa Academy,
23 Corporate Hill Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas. Osbaldo Guerrero did not contest the
penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@..,u(:lzl

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo ’” lf{

RB09062011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Hanna

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, Richard Hanna was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 15, 2011 at 3126 Highway 319,
Ward, Arkansas. Richard Hanna did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about November 21, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byrﬂ ang

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:__ (| /22/”

RB10272011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mitch Harris

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Mitch Harris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 14, 2011 at University of
Central Arkansas, Bean Hall, 201 South Doneghey, Conway, Arkansas. Mitch Harris
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 30, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: [ / ) //L

RB01172012E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Richard Head
M-5565
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 14, 2011, Richard Head (M-5565) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $1,050.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on April
27, 2011 at Land of Goshen, Highway 92, Bee Branch, Arkansas. Richard Head did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 3, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,050.00, -

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: H/’7 /l/

RB07142011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Domingo Hernandez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Domingo Hernandez was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 16, 2011 at Lisa
Academy, 23 Corporate Hill Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas. Domingo Hernandez did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@&——/
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: [Z /ﬂ, / 7

RB09062011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Domingo Hernandez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Domingo Hernandez was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 16, 2011 at Lisa
Academy, 23 Corporate Hill Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas. Domingo Hernandez did not
contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: |0/l/ /(/

RB09062011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wayne Hitchcock

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2011, Wayne Hitchcock was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2011 at 139 East
First Street, Maila, Arkansas. Wayne Hitchcock did not contest the penalty in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /o /’Zg’// {

RB09152011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chris Jones
M-5218
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, Chris Jones (M-5128) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing two (2) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 27, 2011 at
Wal-Mart Supercenter #5433, 4604 North Highway 7, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Chris
Jones did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 15,
2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: !/ /2}/”

RB10272011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matthew Jones
M-2706
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 24, 2011, Matthew Jones (M-2706) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 29, 2010 at Pine Valley
Apartments, 1350 Highway 425 South, Monticello, Arkansas. Matthew Jones did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 4, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: IO/(//II

RB08242011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gerasimo Konstantato

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 1, 2011, Gerasimo Konstantato was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 21, 2011 at
Candlewood Suites, 3950 Springhill Plaza Hill Court, North Little Rock, Arkansas.
Gerasimo Konstantato did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
November 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BW_JMRL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: HAS’/U

RB11012011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven McCool

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, Steven McCool was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 27, 2011 at Wal-Mart
Supercenter #5433, 4604 North Highway 7, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Steven McCool did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 20, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByO—.ﬂi 12

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 1/4"/'1-

RB10272011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Steven McCool

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, Steven McCool was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 27, 2011 at Wal-Mart
Supercenter #5433, 4604 North Highway 7, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Steven McCool did
not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

v sl S

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l7—-/l /I(

RB10272011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jimmy Mahaney

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 28, 2009, Jimmy Mahaney was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 8, 2009 at 6 Bonnard,
Maumelle, Arkansas. Jimmy Mahaney did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 25, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o’ L 130

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: o /zs ﬁ(

RB10282009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Marshall
J-8638
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 17, 2012, Michael Marshall was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $25.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available
in violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules
and Regulations. This violation occurred on Decmeber 14, 2011 at University of Central
Arkansas, Bean Hall, 201 South Donaghey, Conway, Arkansas. Michael Marshall did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about February 1, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $25.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date. 2 gz [r2

RB01172012B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Daniel Meeks

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 12, 2010, Daniel Meeks was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 29, 2010 at Osceola Ace
Center, 112 North School Street, Osceola, Arkansas. Daniel Meeks did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 30, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:‘
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /,/ Bol2.

RB05122010E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dale Mizell
M-2017
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, Dale Mizell (M-2017) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on August 18,
2011 at Marvell High School, 1018 Highway 49, Marvell, Arkansas. Dale Mizell did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 4, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QA&E/_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ([ /’_7 /‘/

RB09232011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Murray

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, David Murray was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 27, 2011 at Wal-Mart
Supercenter #5433, 4604 North Highway 7, Hot Springs, Arkansas. David Muray did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about January 24, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;24 721

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: | / 3{! yan

RB10272011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Murray

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 27, 2011, David Murray was assessed a civil mohey penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 27, 2011 at Wal-Mart
Supercenter #5433, 4604 North Highway 7, Hot Springs, Arkansas. David Murray did
not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:. ‘ !
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (2./: /‘/

RB10272011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Nelson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2011, Jason Nelson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 16, 2011 at Travel A,
Highway 149, Shell Lake, Arkansas. Jason Nelson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about January 6, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o LBl

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: l/Q[(Z_

RB12122011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Neptune, Jr.

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 1, 2011, James Neptune, Jr. was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 21, 2011 at
Candlewood Suites, 3950 Springhill Plaza Hill Court, North Little Rock, Arkansas.
James Neptune, Jr. did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
November 1, 2011.

CONCLUS’ONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

ByQMEJ_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:___ (! /c@_/u

RB11012011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Palermo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, Jose Palermo was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 30, 2011 at 2520 South Street,
North Little Rock, Arkansas. Jose Palermo did not contest the penalty in the allotted
time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: [ DA&’/M

RB07142011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Naciv Pavlin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 6, 2011, Naciv Pavlin was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 16, 2011 at Lisa Academy,
23 Corporate Hill Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas. Naciv Pavlin did not contest the penalty
in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (D// / /f/

RB09062011F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: WHITT PIKER
UNLICENSED

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and WHITT PIKER enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. WHITT PIKER admits to fifty-two (52) violations of Arkansas law regarding
the licensing of e|e'ctricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of
the Board, on August 25, 2010.

2. The Department of Labor notified WHITT PIKER of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $9,650.00 for these violations.

3. WHITT PIKER has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, WHITT PIKER specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas lays
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work. 7

5. WHITT PIKER and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations c;f the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
yearé from entry of this order.

Dated this 13™ day of OCTOBER 2011.

%%L\ ’ B(Z QC“@@—'

Ron Baker HITT PIKER
Labor Division Manager : W. PARKWAY, SUITE 2-A
Arkansas Department of Labor RUSSELLVILLE, AR 72081

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB07082011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeff Porter

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 7, 2010, Jeff Porter was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of
$50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 19, 2009 at Razor's Edge, Dickson
Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Jeff Porter did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about December 13, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ‘
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ‘74’/!!0/1’/

RB05072010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marlon Rapalo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, Marlon Rapalo was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 30, 2011 at 2520 South Street,
North Little Rock, Arkansas. Marlon Rapalo did not contest the penalty in the allotted
time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:QJ“LB«L
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (o @’//

RB07142011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marcus Reeves
M-6481

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 25, 2009, Marcus Reeves (M-6481) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $1,900.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June
17,2009 at 161 South Same, West Helena, Arkansas. Marcus Reeves did not contest
the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 18, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1 ,900.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@AJ -

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lO/l‘t/H

RB06252009A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: JOE RICE
M-8488

CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 19" day of September, 2011. Joe Rice appeals a civil money penalty assessment issued by
the Arkansas Department of Labor.

The Board finds that the parties have reached a satisfactory settlement of the issues herein
and that this matter shall be dismissed with prejudice.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:

Gary Ferrell, Chd'lnnan !

Date: |0l} S/ll

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117
Attorney for Arkansas Departmenf of LAbor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4502




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phydale Robinson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 1, 2011, Phydale Robinson was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 21, 2011 at Candlewood
Suites, 3950 Springhill Plaza Hill Court, North Little Rock, Arkansas. Phydale Robinson
did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@dﬂj\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: L AJ’”/(/

RB11012011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: » Wilbert Saffell
M-7981

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2011, Wilbert Saffell (M-7981) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on November 16,
2011 at Travel A, Highway 149, Shell Lake, Arkansas. Wilbert Saffell did not contest
the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 27, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: At ~
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /,/ 4// 2

RB12122011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Blayne Sanders

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Blayne Sanders was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 26, 2011 at Brookshires, 2721
South Camden Road, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Blayne Sanders did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 10, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: (o /bt A/

RB06222011F



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ARLEE TURNER
M-1798
CONSENT ORDER

This matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas on
this 15 day of November, 2011. Arlee Turner appeals a civil money penalty assessment issued
by the Arkansas Department of Labor on June 8, 2011.

The Board finds that Arlee Turner has signed a promissory note agreeing to pay his civil
money penalty in installments and that this appeal shall be dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o A N\t

Gary Ferrell, Chaiknan

Date: l’J\,'/l’Q\/”

Approved as to Form:
Denise P. Oxley, Bar No. 8@

Attorney for Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 682-4502




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Paul Warner

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On November 1, 2011, Paul Warner was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 21, 2011 at Candlewood
Suites, 3950 Springhill Plaza Hill Court, North Little Rock, Arkansas. Paul Warner did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byrﬁwul sz

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ({ Af/’//

RB11012011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Watkins

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 26, 2011, Kenneth Watkins was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 27, 2011 at Cabot Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 121 Spring Valley, Cabot, Arkansas. Kenneth Watkins did not contest
the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 19, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@?né_——’—'

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: / 2//? ,/l,/

RB09262011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Watkins

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 26, 2011, Kenneth Watkins was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 27, 2011 at Cabot Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 121 Spring Valley, Cabot, Arkansas. Kenneth Watkins did not contest
the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: [0 &//

RB09262011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Young
M-5515

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 23, 2011, John Young (M-5515) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failuré to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 19, 2011 at Cabot Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 121 Spring Valley, Cabot, Arkansas. John Young did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 12, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: —l
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: lo /2—///

RB09232011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

iN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
M-2031

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 9, 2012, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2031) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 13,
2011 at Southbridge Village Building #3, East Mountain Springs Road, Cabot,
Arkansas. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about January 18, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@;m_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ///8/2-

RB01092012A



